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Memorandum
To  : DIRECTOR, FBI (159-757) pate: 4/23/62
SAC, SAN JUAN (159-17) (P)
' SUBJECT: :
C%gﬁ&éah-
o STERS UNION,
SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO
LMR.DA, 1959 .
ﬁl}‘/ Re San Juan radiograms to Bureau, 2/19, 20;
o 3/7, 23; 4/10/62,
7 Buairtel to San Juan, 4/19/62.
/ The confidential source mentloned in the attached ‘'
/ letterhead memorandum it Lt. RAFAEL ALVAREZ (NA), Police
of Puerto Rico, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, who received his Tae
information from Police informant with code name of "Ace", o
previously identified, : : .
The confldential source mentloned in the attached “
letterhead memorandum concerning the records of the U,S. Pi
Post Office, San Juan, and lnvestlgation to locate the g T
records allegedly mailed by Teamsters Local 901, is. Mpr, J. A m,p_‘ e
BERRIOS, Investigative Aide, U,S. Postal Inspector's Office, .
San Juan, Puerto Rico. M!i
An investigative report is being submitted % ¢
imnediately by the San Juan Office, and in accordance wlth
Bureau instructions, reports will be submitted thereafter /
every 30 days.
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Re: UNSUBS Local 901, Teamsters Union, San Juan, P.R.

thelr own office located at 800 Figueroa Street, Santurce,
Puerto Rico, to prevent the Teamsters records from being inspected
by the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Simultaneously, information was received from Mr,
GEORGE FRANK, Area Director, Bureau of Labor Management
Reports, U.S. Department of Labor, Santurce, Puerto Rico,
that a thorough search of the files and records of that
agency had disclosed that Teamsters Local 901, Santurce, Puerto
Rico, had falled to file wlth that agency the annual
financial report, form IM-2, for the fiscal and calendar year
ending December 31, 1960, as required by Title II of the
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 3958

: 1959 .,,ff 4

The above facts were discussed with United States
Attorney, FRANCISCO A, GIL, Jr., San Juan, on February 16,
1962, at which time Mr, GIL advised he would immediately move
to have the Teamsters records subpoenaed, at which time Mr.
GIL stated that he desired the San Juan Office of this agency
to investigate the possible violation of Local 901 in failing
to file their financial report for the year 1960 at the same
time that investigation was being conducted concerning possible
embezzlement of Union funds., Mr. GIL advised that he expected
to be able to have a special Federal Grand Jury convened by
February 19, 1962 in order to have the necessary bubpoena
issued.,

A special Federal Grand Jury was convened at San Juan
at 9:00 A,M,, February 19, 1962, and a subpoena duces tecum;‘

WKmelmnm |This subpoena, which_ was
served on] e 1
at 12:00 Noon, February 19, 1962, called for the production
of the| _ ] before the Federal

Grand Jury, San Juan, at 2:00 P.M.,, that date, FRANK

CHAVEZ, accompanied by his attorney, JOSE ORTIZ LUGO, appeared
at the office of the United States Attorney,. San. Juan, the

same date, and stated they wished to comply with the subpoena,
- but were unable to do so due to the short period of time
involved and requested permission to appear with the e
l [ which

req%f t was granted by the Federal Grand Jurs.

VIEWED BY ESUFK TASK FORCE
13- do?

2_.

[}« BELEASE N FULL
[0 RELEASE IN PART

TOTAL DENIAL

',/.
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Re: UNSUBS; Local 901, Teamsters Union, San Juan, P.R.

€.

. On the morning of February 20, 1962 FRANK CHAVEZ
requested the United States Attorney, San Juan. for an
extension of time for the production of the

claiming that part of the[%:::%:;]were in the Continenta
United States and others were being used on a dally basis

X 8 request was denied and -
appeared belore The

Federal Grand Jury, San Juan,]

Federal Grand Jury|

[the Federal Grand :ury._

On March 1, 1962 Mr, FRANCISCO A, GIL, Jr., Unlted

States Attorney, San Ju celved a letter from FLORIAN
J. BARTOSIC, AttorneJ,i |Washington,3
D.C., confirm_na the telephonic conversation between the 'g'

United States Attorney and BARTOSIC on February 27, 1962

concerninge a second subpoena served on the |

for the | This

letter stated in part that FRANK CHAVEZ had advised JOHN :
v letter dated February 20, 1962 that the| |

I had been mailed to the International TeamsTters f

on in rour packages, but had not arrived as of February

27, 1962, BARTOSIC indicated further that as soon. as the ﬂ

records arrived in Washington, arrangements would be made for

full compliance. with the subps cum, Mr, GIL advised

that 1t sppeared strange that

before the Federal Brand Jury, san Juan,|_
but not confirmed shipment in a letter until February 20, 1962,
Mr, GIL advised that he would immediately move for criminal

-3 -
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Re: UNSUBS; Local 901, Teamsters Union, San Juan, P.R.
contempt action if it could be proved that the alleged s
ment of| \was not made until after e

was served with the. subpoena o]

JFK Law10(a)2

_ On March 1, 1962 infofmation was received on a
confidential basis that there was no record of any registered
mall having been sent by Teamsters Local 901 to the Inter-
national. Brotherhood:of Teamsters Office, Washington, D. C.,
during the period February 12 through 27, 1962, thHrough the

-Fernandez Juncos, Santurce, and San Juan stations. of the U.S.

REVITWE

e TR

Post Office in Puerto Rico, which stations would have been
the most logical statlons utilized by Teamsters Local 901.
in depositing mail. It was noted that registered mall was
the only type of mail which might have been utilized by
Local 901 wherein a permanent record of such mail would have
been maintained by the U,S. Post Office Department,

On April 3, 1962 additional information was received

to the effect that Local 901 of the Teamsters Union had
recently flled a claimwith the U.S., Post Office, San Juan,
Puerto Rico, for three or four packages which allegedly

had been malled by the Teamsters Union to Washington, D.C.,
in February, 1962, allegedly containing books and records

of Local 901. This claim by ILocal 901 indicated that these
packages were sent by regular mail,

'~ The above information was furnished to the United
States Atorney, San Juan, on the same date.

~The above confidentlal source,mentioned previously,
advised on April 10, 1962, that the reason the books and
records of the Teamsters Local 901 never arrived by mail
in the Continental U.S., specifically at the Headquarters
of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Washington,
D, C., was due to the fact they were burned by LUIS i%%ﬁGAN,
Bookkeeper, Local 901, and LEOPOLDO RAMOS DUCOS, Local’90l
organizer, This Information was learned ln conversation with
LUIS E, PAGAN and when PAGAN was Jokingly told that he had
been photographed in the act of burning the Union's records,
PAGAN stated that this was impossible, as pictures cannot
be taken at night, The confldential source at that time
was unable to supply additional details as to the place or

R vi s s irae TR o 2’
SITWED BY ;gﬁﬂ@aiﬂgﬁ EORCE - 4 -
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO :  DIRECTOR, FBI (159-757) pate: U4/23/62

w SAC, SAN JUAN (159-17) (P)
SUBJECT: B) gg%& -
-
STERS UNION,

SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO
IMRDA, 1959 _

ﬁbij Re San Juan radiegrams to Bureau, 2/19, 20;
. 3/7, 23; 4/10/62,
/ ~ Buairtel to San Juan, 4/19/62.

% The confidentlial source mentloned in the attached

' ’ letterhead memorandum it Lt, RAFAEL ALVAREZ (NA), Police
of Puerto Rico, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, who received his ey
information from Police informant with code name of "Ace", B
previously identified, : .

The confidentlal source mentloned in the attached
letterhead memorandum concerning the records of the U.S. ey
Post Office, San Juan, and investigation to locate the LR
records allegedly mailed by Teamsters Local 901, is: M, J. A,
BERRIOS, Investigative Aide, U.S. Postal Inspector's Office,
San Juan, Puerto Rico.

T T

]
L
iR
el
ey

An investigative report 1ls being submitted
immediately by the San Juan Offlice, and in accordance with
Bureau instructions, reports will be submitted thereafter
every 30 days.

f

VD 8Y EBUFK TASK FORCE O-176 ST
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‘V - ﬁév‘:' UNSUBS; Local 901, Teamsters Unlon; San Juan, P.R.

ﬁhﬁir awn office located st 800 Figuerva Street, Santurce,
- Puerto Rico, to prevent the Teamsters vecords from being iﬁﬂpéctea
by %he Federal Bureau af Investigation, _

3imu1taraeualy, 1nformation was received from My,
-&E‘RG& FRANK, Avea Director, Bureau of Labor Management
- Reports;: U.S. Department of Labor, San g Puerto Rico;
~that a thorough search ¢f the files and records of that
- agency had disclosed that Teamsters losal 601 Santurce, Puerto
Rico; had failed to file with that ageney The annual
financial veport, form L2, for the fiscal and calendar yeay
e - ending Decomber 31, 1§5Q@~a3 required by Title II of the
... Labor Management Reporting and Disclos ure Aet of 1958

The above facts were ﬁiscuas@& with United States

ab%erney, FRANCISCO A, GIL, Jr., San Jusn; On Februavy 16,
1962, at which timo My, GIL advised he waul& immediately move
to. have the Teamsters records subpeenaaﬁa at which time Mr.
GIL stated that he desired the San Juan Office of this apency
to investigate the passibl& violation of Local 901 in failling
to file their financial rveport for the year 1960 at the same
time that investigation was being conducted concerning possible
embezzlenent of Union funds. Ny, GIL advised that he expected
to be able to have a spécial Pederal Grand Jury convened by
iebrugry’lga 1962 in order to have the necessary bubpoena
sgued,

| A special ?aaeral Grand Jury was eonvaneé at San Ju%n
ai 96:3 ﬁ bl ‘Febryary 19 19 A _ P

Grand Jury, Gen Juan, &t o that : ‘~

CHAVEYZ, &ccamyanieé by his atﬁcrney, J@&L QRTIZ Lﬁ&ﬁ, appeared
at the office of the Unlted States Attormey; San Juan; the
same datve, and stated thay wished to comply with the subpoeﬂas
but were unable ts ﬁa 5@ &ue tc the shcrt period Qf time «

rggues% was granted by »he rederal GCrand July.
PE%’ FWED Y 38VIFK TASK FORCE - D
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Re: UNSUBS; Local 901, “%%%maﬁém m%g 5%& man‘g P.R.

f;,_&%am&m 0 Jyan, for
..~r T

[the Federal G fémnﬁ fuz*y

On Mareh 1, 1963 Mr, FRANCISGO &; zgn;g I%., Unimﬁ
States Atlormey, San Jush. wveceived a lettew from MRIAI%
Js 3gﬁT9§§C,nﬁﬁta”}§yg ‘ d‘ ;

\’.'I,ﬁﬁfeﬁ’&ﬁ 92’ Fehm&my .
A k_aa scan m tha

'_iaﬁﬁre the ?‘eéeml Grand Eary, San Juanhy L
it not cont Taent a lettey w;&ii February 20, 1962,
s GRL aﬁmw%a timt he 'ae?mlﬁ iﬁmzeegiawz,y meve for eriminal

(S n s - - e e -
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JEK Law 10(a)2

. On Mareh 3; iﬁéﬁ’ iﬁ%%maﬂmﬁ- wag received ona .
B i iﬁ@?ﬁ'pﬁ-&i bﬁ»ﬁ"ﬁ ﬁh& Eevics ' spd of any m&ﬁ%&i‘@ﬁ
: Z1iE ta tﬁa anEﬂm

$ z@au:!,é havc«a %mm
““%@fﬁ fogal 901
Waﬁemﬁ matl was

¢ utilized by
mail ﬁeulé have

%ﬁé m@g% iagieal stat
in é’apasifsing madd,
thé ¢only type of maill wh

Iseal 901 wherein a psrmsnent
. Boen minmimﬁ by the ihﬁa

%@&@nmy fiwﬂ a 15 &azz wam
Yuerto Rico, foy : ‘ ‘ 1@@@&15? _
had been mailed by tho ¢ mngtem L.Css
in mhmw 3.962, alla» 1] y containing ;»‘__,;E:s and records
of 1 1« is ciaim by mgal 903..; indicated that these
F _jﬁ‘;;:?'ar matl; ‘
% €~:{ bacms _ané!
- 3‘?%:-, Waubimg%@ng

. by LUIS E, PAGAN,
05 3}“!?2‘}08, Iocal 901

> m eonversation with
y 51d that he had
the Union's pecords,
v by oL, ‘gcﬁams cannot

o WaE "lz«,amc ‘to 'aupgiy additiona écfzﬁai;w 25 ta the place op

| REVENE) BY R A e - 4 -
on 4’/ /57 /&/J/Mzé

fz’ RELEASE IN FULL
‘0 RELEASE IN PART
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